CO-COMPOSTED BIOCHAR (COMBI) PRODUCTION AND ITS EFFECTS
ON OCIMUM BASILICUM PLANTS GROWTH
Filippo Ottani 1*, Massimiliano Parenti 1, Giulia Santunione 1, Simone Pedrazzi 1, Giulio Allesina 1
1 Department of engineering “Enzo Ferrari”, University of Modena and Reggio Emilia, Italy
* Corresponding Author: filippo.ottani@unimore.it
ABSTRACT: In agriculture, in recent years, more and more attention has been given to the COMBI. COMBI is a soil
improver obtained from a composting process of organic material with biochar, added at the beginning of the process
itself. Biochar has been used for several years and many studies have shown the benefits it brings when applied to soils,

stage” (always 30 days) were then required before the
COMBI could be used.
Figure 1:  “Co-compost" mix at the beginning of the process
2.2 Plant growth test
 Five different theses were identified to be tested in
addition to the control test. A commercial soil optimized
for vegetable gardens, composed mainly of peat, was used
as substrate for the control test. The substrate for the
different theses, instead, was obtained by replacing a part
of the volume of garden soil with COMBI. The substrates
were mixed through a mud mixer.
The aim of this thesis is to identify the optimal quantity of
COMBI to mix with the initial substrate to identify
benefits from an agronomic point of view.
The thesis tested are: Control - soil for gardens (CTRL);
Thesis 1: soil mixed with COMBI at 10% v/v (COMBI10);
Thesis 2: soil mixed with COMBI at 20% v/v (COMBI20);
Thesis 3: soil mixed with COMBI at 40% v/v (COMBI40);
Thesis 4: soil mixed with COMBI at 80% v/v (COMBI80);
Thesis 5: 100% COMBI (COMBI100). A scheme showing
the theses is presented in Figure 2.
Figure 2: Scheme of the 6 different substrates which have
been tested during the experimental campaign
 These different substrates were used to prepare 8 pots